
P.O. Uox 167

Sherwoc¡d. Oregon 97140

62s-5522 625-5521

City of Sherwood

PLÀNNING COMMÏSSION MEETING

Septernber 29, 1986 7:3O P.M

Senior,/CommunitY Center

I . Planning Co¡nrnission Minutes f rom 7-27-86 and B-,1-86.

II. Request for a Minor Land Partition by 9{alter Novak
divide one lot into three, located in the NË corner of
Tualatin*Sherwood & Edy Road intersection.

'to
the

Iïf. Request
orre lot

for a Mir¡or Land Partition by Joan Taslcer to divÍde
into two, located at 4'15 E. Division Street .

ïv. Request by Commonwealth Property Management Services to
revise the approved Smith Farm Estates site plan to move
the recreation building and delete construction of the
qreenway trail.

V. Public Hearing

Request by TualatÍn Fire District for a height Variance
to construct a 37 | high hose dryer/training tower
adjoining the existing district building, loca.ted at
655 NE Oregon Street.

Request by Tualatin Fire District for site pJ.an approval of
the h<¡se dryer/training tower.

VIf. For Your fnformation

DecÍsion by City Council regarding EmiIié List Plan
A¡nendment reguest.
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STAFF RBPORT

TO: City of Sherwood

Planning Commission

FROM: Carole W. Connell, Consulting planner

Benkendorf & Associates

DÂTB TYPED: Sept. 16, 1986

FILE NO.: 227L-45

SUBJECT: Request for a Minor Land Partition of 16 Acres into Three Tax Lots

L PROPOSAL DATA

Appliaant: Sabre Construction Company

R.G. Pike

P.O. Box 4527

Portland, Oregon 9?208

Owner: Walter M. Novak, Et At
14600 S.W. ?2nd Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97223

Location: Northeast corner of Edy Road and rualatin-sherwood Road,
further described as Tax Lot 502, Map 2S-1-28A.

tr. BACKGROUND DATA

The applieant is requesting that a 16-acre parcel be divided into three tax
lots. The parcel is presently used for agricultural purposes and has no
struetures on it. The parcel directly adjoins Tualatin-Sherwood Road at the
intersection of Edy Road. The property is zoned General tndustrial, GI, and
is located inside the Sherwood city limits. The parcel is adjoined on the
west by Paper Transportation Products; on the north by vacant land; on the
south by Tualatin-Sherwood and Edy Roads; and on the east by p.M. Marshall's
vaeant land, on which the city recenily approved a subdivision.

I



trL SIIBRWOOD COMMUMTY DEVELOPMENT CODB PNOVISIONS

1. Seetion 4.00 PIan Compliance Review Process

2. Table 4.04 Compliance Information

3. Chapter 2, Section 2.16 General Industrial (GI) Zone

4. Chapter 3, Section 3.00 Minor Land Partition
5. Sherwood Comprehensive Plan

6. Chapter 2, Section 5.01F Additional Setbacks

ry. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject parcel is 16 acres. The partition
parcel into three tax lots. Parcel 1 is 5.84

acres; and Pareel 3 is 5.08 acres in size.

request is to

acres; Parcel

divide the

2 is 5.08

3

2. The parcel is generally flat, except for the portion near Tualatin-
Sherwood Roadr where the elevation rises about 24 feet from the remainder
of the parcel. The majority of the parcel is in pasture, with two small
stands of fir trees and brush.

Natural drainage of the land varies, as indicated on the applicantts
sketch map. There are no streams, wetlands, ponds or springs, or
floodplains on the site. There is no storm sewer system but, according to
the applicant, a natural drainage system complemented by a 1zr buried
drain tile exists.

4. Road &ccess to the site is available from Tualatin-Sherwood Road. The
P.M. Marshall subdivision' atthough not yet platted, provides road aecess

to the subject parcel from the east. See sketch. Aceess is also
potentially available from Paper Transportationrs aceess road.

5. Water service is available from a line in Tualatin-Sherwood Road.
service is available from the adjoining Tax Lot 600 to the east.
not a City-approved storm drainage system.

Sewer

There is

2



6 Washington County and the Tualatin Fire Distriet have been notified of
this request. The Fire District had no comments. Washington County
submitted road requirements to be attaehed to an approval, in a letter
dated June 23, 1986. The applicant notified the county earty in the
process. The County response indicates the following requirements (Ietter
attached):

a) No direct accesÍ¡ to Tualatin-Sherwood or Bdy Road.

throrryh Mamhall Indrstrial park, when the site
temporarily throrgh Paper Trans¡nrtation,

Àccess should be

develo¡n, and

7

b) Right-of-way dedieation of a minimum of 45r from centerline of Bdy
Road and Tualatin-Sherwood Road frontage, including adequate eorner
radius. The County reserves the right to require additional right-of-
way pending the results of the Bnvironmental Impact Study for the
eonstruetion of roads. (Note: washington County is ptanning a road
widening project for Tualatin-Sherwood Road in the near future.
construction plans may identify the need for additional right-of-way.)

c) Consider constructing an acces{¡ street from the siters east property
line to the proposed Marshall lndr¡strial Park access at their west
pro¡rcrty line.

Tualatin-Sherwood Road is a major arterial and requires a 45r building
setback from centerline. Edy Road is also a major arterial and requires a

4Srbuilding setback from road centerline.

8. The parcel is zoned General Industrial, which requires a minimum lot size
of 20'000 square feet and lot width and depth of 100 feet. Each parcel
complies with the minimum size, width and depth.

V. CONCLUSION AND RBCOMMITNDATION

1. The partition does not require the creation of a street. If the site were
to be accessed by a street intersecting with Tualatin-Sherwood Road, a
street into the parcet would be required. But the County and City staff

3



have identif ied the intersection of Tualatin-Sherwood and Bdy Road as å

dangerous intersection and recommend avoiding access there. In return,
Parcels 2 and 3 are being created without direct aecess to a public

street. If the Marshall Industrial Park is platted and built, Parcel 2

will also have access to a public street. Chapter 3, Section z.0gc
Easements of Way states:

2. A private easement of way to be established by deed wÍthout full
compliance with these regulations may be a¡proved by the planning

commission; provided it is the only reasonable method by which the
rear portion of an unusually deep lot large enough to wamant

¡nrtitioning into two or more ¡nrcels may obtain access¡; provided
however' that this acees¡¡ shall be in cornpliance with the aceess

provisions of Chapter 2 of this Part.

2. The proposed partition complies with the GI zone requirements and the
Comprehensive Plan.

3. 'fhere is adequate sewer and water service to the subjeet parcel.

4. Adjoining land has adequate access and development opportunities.

RBCOMMENDATION

Staff recommends a¡lproval of the partition request subject to the following
conditions:

Access shall be provided to each parcel by a permanent easement

established by deed from the adjoining parcel owned by paper

Transportation. The final reeorded partition shall indicate future access

from the adjoining parcel identified as Marshall Industrial Park.

The proposed storm drain and collection system to the parcel shall be

approved by the City.

1
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3. Dedicate a minimum of 45r of road right-of-way from the centerline of Edy

Road and Tualatin-Sherwood Road frontage, including adequate corner

radius.

4. There shall be a 45r building setback from the centerline of Tualatin-

Sherwood and Edy Roads.

5. The applicant is responsible for recording the partition with Washington

County by deed.

22?1-45.sr
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ST.å,FF RBPORT

T& City of Sherwood

Planning Commission

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Carole W. Connell, Consulting Planner

Benkendorf & Associates

DATE TYPBD: Sept. 19, 1986

FILE NO: 2277-46

Request by Joan Tasker for a Minor Land partition to Divide .92
Acres into Two Parcels

L PROPOSAL DATA

Applicant: Bruce Maplethorpe

P.O. Box 579

Sherwood, Oregon 9?140

Owner: Joan Tasker

4?5 E. Division

Sherwood, Oregon 9?140

Request: Proposed Minor Land

into two tax lots.

Partition to divide a residential parcel

Location¡ Located at 475 E.

Map 25-1-32D.

Division, further desaribed as Tax Lot Z0Z,

1



tr. BACKGROUND DATA

The purpose of tlre partition is to utilize the back portion of an

existing residential parcel in order to construct a home. The parcel is

namow and deep, with no access available to the rear of the lot.
Utilization of the parcel requires the creation of a flag lot. Aceess to
the parcel is only available from Division Street. The property is zoned

Low Density Residential, (LDR) and is inside the sherwood city limits.

trL SHBRWOOD COMMUNITY DBVBLOPMBNT CODB PBOVISIONS

Sherwood Co mprehensive Plan

Section 4.00 Plan Compliance Review Process

Chapter 2 Section 2.07 Low Density Residential Zone

Chapter 3 Section 3.00 Minor Land Partition

tv.

I The subject parcel, Tax Lot 202, is .82 acres in size. The request
is to divide the parcel into two tax lots as shown on the sketch
map. Parcel A would be 151573 square feet and parcel B 20r000

square feet.

The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential and requires each parcel
to be a minimum of ?,000 square feet.

I
2

3

4

TINDINGS OF FACT

2

3. The parcel is currently oecupied by a residence and a driveway.
parcel is narrow and deep, 10? feet wide and 910 feet long.
is a slight slope to the northwest.

The

There

4, Access to the parcel is currently from Division street, a local city
street. A local street requires 48 feet of Row. There is cunenily
40 feet of ROW.

2



The existing house has city sewer service. However, the line is old
and does not have capacity to serve additional users. The sewer
line to which the future residence would connect is about ?00 feet
away, at the intersection of Lincoln and Division. city poticy does

not require eonnection to city sewer if existing service is over 900

feet away. Approval of a septic tank and drainfield is subject to
the Washington County Health Department.

The existing house has city water service from a line loeated in
Division. This line has the eapacity to serve a future residence on

the subject parcel.

The LDR zones requires a minimum road frontage of 25 feet. The
proposed Iot configuration represents a flag lot in order to acquire
the minimum frontage and utilize the back of the property. The
applicant proposes to extend the existing driveway to serve a new
residence. The existing house is owned by a relative of the
applicant. If the existing driveway were to become unavailable in
the future, the residenee in the baek could acquire access along the
proposed west property line, along the rtstem of the flag.r'

The Tualatin Fire Distriet and washington county were notified of
this request and had no comments.

The subject parcel is not within an identified floodplain
signifieant natural area.

or

V. CONCLU$ON AND RECOMMBNDATION

1. The partition does not require the creation of a street.

There exists an adequate supply <¡f city water to serve the two
parcels. City sewer is not readily available.

The proposed partition complies with the LDR zoning and the sherwood
Conrprehensive Plan.

5

6

7
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I
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3
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4 The proposed partition will have no impact on the access

opportunities of adjoining land.

Based on the Background Data, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions, staff
recommends approval of the partition request subject to the following
conditions:

The applicant shall reeeive county a¡lproval of a septic system prior
to recording of the partition

2.

1.

The applicant shall agree

extension of eity sewices

agreement with the City.

to remonstrate

participating in

against the futue
a non-remonstrance

not

by

3.

4.

A future residenee on Parcel B shall connect to city water serviee.

The applicant is responsible for recording the partition with
Washington County by deed.

4
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Staff Use

CITY OF STIER!{OOD

APPLICATION FOR IÀ}üD USE ACTION

Owner pplicant Information
¡TA.ME

Applicant.:
Owner:
Contact, f or
Additional Info:

Preperty fnformation

Street Location
Tax Lot No.
Exj.s t,ing Stn¡ctures,/Use :
Existing Plan Designation:

oo

RECEIPT NO. >a//
DA

CASE a

P.c

ÀDDRESS PHONE

re

Tvpe of Land Use Acti-on Reguested

Annexat,ion
Plan Amendment
VarLance
Planned UnLt, Development

_x
Condltfonal Use
Ivfinor ÞarE,itior¡
Subdivlsion
Design Review
Othe

Proposed No. of Phases (one year each)
Standard to be Varied and How Varied (Variance OnLy)

Proposed Àctic¡n:Purpose and Descr iptiou of,

f.

ô¡

Proposed Us
Proposed Plan Deslgnat,Lon

lloposed Àction



#f The partition requested does not
road or street since there is ZS,

SHERWOOD COMMI'NTTY DEVELOPMENT
PARTTTION AT 475 EAST DI\ TSTON

CoDE-REQUIRED F INDINGS -MINOR

require the creatÍon of a
of road frontage.

#z The sketch plan complies with the comprehensive plan and
appricable Pranning Designation Area Regurations of the
city of Sherwood. The lots will remain Low Densíty Residential.
Each rot will be more than z,ooo square feet. Each lot wilr-' have a width of at reast 2s, or road frontage. Each lot wirl
have a depth of more than BO' . Both private residences will

. have more than 20, setbacks in front, 5' on sídes and 20,
on back sides.

#g There will exist. adequate quantity and quarity of water fromthe city of sherwood water suppry. city regulatíons permit
a septic tank system if .there is no ".r.ri.. line within 3oo,of the rot. The nearest servÍce rine is approximately zoo'
rocated at the intersection of Lincoln and E. Division. The
Proposed rot witl be over 20,ooo square feet whích thelfashington county Hearth Department requires for a septictank system.

#4 Adjoíning land land can be developed or is provided accessthat wilr allow íts development. The partition wirl not cut
anybody else off from access to their property, A minimum of25' of frontage access wíll be provided for each rot.
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TO:

Þ.ROM

SUBJECT: A second
original

City of Sherwood
Planning Co¡nmission

CaroLe ConnelL
Consulting City Planner
Benkendorf & Associates

Date Typed: August 15, 1.986

File No: DR86-O5

reguest for design revj.ew
Smith Farm Estate Phase 2

modifications to the
site plan.

r. PROPOSAL DATE

Appl icant : Sally Harrington
Commonwealth Property Mgt
3 7 18 S . 9,¡. Condor Sui te
Portland, OR 972A1

Services Co
110

Owner:

Representative:

II. BACKGROUND DATE

Commonwealth Property Mgt. Services Co.

Mike l,ledelisky

On April 3, 1986 the Planning Commission denied a request by MikeNedelisky to derete the: 1) greenway path, 2) the fence in phase
ff, and 3) to move the recreation center site from lot 46 to anarea between lot 55 and 56, as required in the original approvalsof Smith Farm Estates.

The applicant did not appeal the decision to the City Council butinstead built the fence and is now resubmitting their request todeLete the greenl^tay path and. move the recreation center site.Their reguest is based on the premise that the residents of thepark, in the form of a petition (attached), do not want a pathbuilt and want the recreation center located between lots 55 and
56.

1



1

ïII. SHERT^IOOD COMMUNITY CODE PROVISIoNS

rv. FINDTNGS OF FACT

The original site plan for smith Farm Estates was approved in
1982. The pran identified a pathway system from the park into
the cedar creek greenway, then west to Hwy. 99T¡t and east to
the Senic¡r Center. fn addition the applicant stated:

"A smal.l open area with picnic tables and barbeques is
provided at the entrance of the open space ravj.ne. This is
the most focaL point on the property and provides the best
l.ocation for open space activities and interesting views
into the open space." (Page I, report dated t-2I-82)

The area described above is the requested location for the
recreation center.

The recreation center was
same report stated:

not a requirement of the City. The

"A possible future recreation building site is provided on
Lot 65. This building will be built in the future if
sufficient interest to build such a facility is expressed by
the mobile home owners. rf the owners do not want this
facility, then the lot will be developed with a mobíle home
urrit." (Page !, report dated t-2t-82)

on the final site plan review, the recreatíon buiJ.ding site
was changed to Lot 46 and again hras described as optional.

The cedar creek greenway was not required to be dedicated to
the city when this application was approved. The greenway was
to be reserved for u.p to 3 years for city purchase. However,
arr improved trail system linking this area with future
greenway trails, was required. No improvements have been made.

2

J

4

5

6

There are 80 mobile home spaces in Smith Far¡n
those, 3L have units placed on the¡n. Of the 31
of 23 units signed the attached petition.

Estates. Of
spaces, owners

During the review of
required improvements

A síght obscuring
storage area;

request the
identified as

following additÍonaL
incomplete:

this
were

a fence and landscaping around the R.V

b

c

Landscaping along the

Landscaped screening
56, and

property line;
facilities adjoining Lot

entire NV,l

and picnic

2



d Landscaping in the front yard of each lot. The
report indicated that "every lot will be provided
least one street tree and a combination of lah¡n,
and grourrd cover. "

t-2L-82
with at

shrubs

V

1

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATTON

The recreation center Ís not a City requirement. However, it
should not be located between Lots 55 and 56 as this small
area was reserved as "the best location for open space
activities and interesting views into the open space." There
are other centrally located lots available for the center.

The Cedar Creek greenway adjoining the rnobile park has not
been dedicated to the City. ft is City policy to acquire
greenway areas associated with a proposed development. A
majority of the current residents do not want a trail.
However, the land is neither dedicated or developed and this
portion of the greenway will eventually have to be purchased
by the City, who would then have to construct the trail. It
appears inequitable that City tax payers must pay for
purchase and improvements on this site when other greenway
property is gradually beÍng dedicated and improved by
property oh¡ners.

2

Staff recommends denial of
condition be applied:

the request and that the following

That all improvernents required as part of the \982 mobile
home park approvals be made before the issuance of any
further mobile home permits.

1
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August 11, 1986

City of Sherwood
City Council
P.O. Box 167
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Member of the CitY Council:

We are requesting the following changes, for Smith Farm Estates,
from the original request:

1 ) Location of the recreation building
2) Construction of PathwaY

Please note the enclosed signed petition by the residents of
Smith Farm Estates regarding the above mentioned items- There
are thirty ( 30 ) tenants signatures on the petition in favor of
the changes, out of the thírty-four occupíed spaces.

One of the ínitial three requirements has been completed. The
fence j.n Phase II has been installed as of August B, 1986.

Enclosed for your reference please find the Planning Commission
Agenda for the April 3, 1986 meeting regarding Smith Farm
Estates.

Therefore, !.re are resubmitting our application for the remai.ning
two cLranges.

Thank you for your attention in thís matter.

Very t yours,

¡ ËalLy H ingtorr

Commonwealth Property Management
Services Company

Enc.
cc: James Rapp, City Manager

37tB S.W. CONDOR o SUITE ,t,t0 . PORTLAND, OREGON 97201 . (503) 224-2211



a

June 1tì86

t 'li:T' l'l I ( )N

'J'o 1^/ìtc.,nt i b mn)' "( ¡lt' :.iI'ft

Wt-r , Llrc uIrrJr.: t;.. j 13trt:r.l t'tll; ìrlof¡1,.l, ,,I' lÌlr¡j t,l, 1",:.tl'l¡r l'i:j,t,,rt,,':, ltr:l''.;bV
r¡,::ltrrCrt¡lrriì¡,1,.; tli.-¡i \,Ji" ,'ll',r ir¡ t'¡¡\',rf ,',f' lii.iÌirt,i¡l¡Ï t,he ¡'1';','¡'r3írtiOrl ':r:r:r¡l;*ìf
Í.rrJ jirc:t-r¡it t,c¡ t..li,:; p;tt'l';, ïlt¡1 ,'.tr' i, krt:t.Wr:,:)l j'l';r¡-'r' lf t'l "rttr'l 

lllrb
(.:;t;,) t,rr,;lq,:,,',1 rlit, l,t,rrt l. Y{' lr'.'ii'','': t'lri:'.l r-"Ìi.lt,j"t¡ i: rll 'l
.l'.,r'.,,r¡.¡ri, 1,, i.hUfr 1,1 ¡,. t,t'tflilt,'rIl\¡ f)l'r.'ftr.ìi:ir il :iit(-r l:ip,ltr:'; ll'l tì) l"'f il¡'-;
'f c, I.Lc,wi rr g rc)a:io¡t1..; :

I . 1he r{rr::)',.':¿t'Li(¡r¡ ile rrl;er wi I I L¡c t:lc)-L()clñLecl with gr-tcst' P{ìl"k i'rll'
2. 'i'l¡e .Ì'e\tl'(:ritt,i,.)tr (.:eìl[,(jr wi lI trt': rrt':¡¡t'r"itl l'y l<'iC¡¡tc-'ti r"liLl'lirr

(Ì(.rJlVr.ti i-,.:lr L. w¡r t þ, l.r'¡tr, (l il-t'1 .'rrtq'i,r <,1 iì ¡llír.j 'rr ì t.y r',f l.,l¡,.' Ir;t I'k 'l,i'f l,:ìf ¡1 ;'' '

3. .i'lir.l n<rw Irr,.;¡rt,l¡irr .i s; n f:lrr.r¡.l, ,l-i.¡;f ¿¡¡¡t.;r:r tlI"¡^i,' 1'r,:,!n

,rcl ttil,.L,:,¡r,¡l ¡gr.i, ;,t. l,ilrl.', l. ltl, ;'l"r' '|:; lt'rì 'l'r': rl 'rtl.; ;l"t Ill l't' li[ 'r''r' ll lt]
( ¡;r.;r: r'ft(,: | (,)f)r'ì(ì : I i t,,' nii'r ¡r ) .

4 , 'l'l¡t: ¡¡r:W lOr.:&t,it¡n pt-'()V.lrl,.;. rli rr-r,;1., ¡tr-r..t"1," L,, ¡|¡tÌ "¡11'r'r.:ñb': r l"'
,.)\¡¡ttlt¡,,rlr irl"JitlJ lrlrrl t¡lr I Jt.i trl" ¡r,'¡1,1t.,.

'il,: ¿r}. (r (.)i)p(.)5éitt 1,.' t.l¡t: \.:(.)¡¡lj t t'r-t t: L j.'-'lt c'I ll ç":r l'ltiri'ry l-ri:t't'¡'::(;lr

Ll l¡r::¡'v¡r¡(,,1 Í.i,.rl ior' (lit,i í',rrl¡$ (i,'trl.,r',' ¡¡¡l(i lìnlit'l¡ [i'.ltl'nt ìll;l'rrl'"';;
Íìe(-.u f i t,y l:fr¿rtì()t¡H . l.Jet Ìlel i Pv,,r Lhat, ñn i ¡nF l',:rv€:r.l p,'r1.lrw;ly

(r¡úçrt¡¡.irgg I¡(/t¡'lÇ. l,i..lr.:rrl., ¡)r.;([rì'].it.t.'.i,'.rrt [,r'¿tt'f i..: ilrt,t, l,lr'r l'üt'þ.
r-i..: f)')i,(: l,h,':1r..' f('llii{lr'¡¡1.,;¡ l,''r','tlr'.'r'ì ¿ll, l;l rrt l'r:¡tt' r¡l' f'l¡'l ¡'lt'k
t".i l:r j'. ri1' v;tl¡(ì¿tl i gll,l ,'.rtrd,/trr tlt¡l't.1.l ilry.

l.lr,.;
frrt.
wr.rr¡ .l ,.i

irti.l
Í,o t,lr,

I'i ,'.r tl r, Ari,lt'r'r;ilt

g-

J_

l-
I

t-

d-

.t-

,f,-

J-

/L*
¿.t,:¿l'l/

étr¿
( l. ¡'--

+l
/r-"^'

C
:t

I re-
/6

t¡,t-¿/'iaéL..

l&

I

"r tL
y g-,

t-

)

ú' &

h



OCÀ

-pv)

-l
;/

vgt

-l
"l
*l
-l
-l
-{

-t
-t
"t
*l

L

-Y?
þ,4

ytr.OS\.^!

2

1t
¿>1
t?

\:.,
f 'ì _.:,¡

:j r.,, '.{ l)l )v

n
r? l.{



P.O. Bor 167

Sherwood. OreSon 971{l
62s-s522 625-5523

Auqf uSt '7 , 1986

sðlly Hðrr¡llgEon
commonweð ltn property Manêgemenx, serv íces ct)
3718 S.W. COndOr
sLl ¡te 110
Portlðnd, (JR 9^7"O1

RE: 6m¡ th Fðrm Estate5

Dear M5. Hðrr illQt,On:

I hðve rece i ved your I etter dateo August 1 , COnCern ¡ nçl

t}lecity,smor¡toriumon¡55LlingpËrm¡tsforthesm¡th
Fðrrns EStAteS developrnent. Aft,er rev¡ev/ing tne letter, and in
ligrlt of oLlr pnone conversðtion of ALlgust 4, I fh¡lll( ¡t would þË

tìelFrfut to outtine tne situðtion currently þe¡ng fðced with the

'Jeve lOpment .

As stðEed in your letter, Pt1ð5e ll of sm¡th Farms was
ðppro\red suþject to sieveral r:ontf¡t¡ons. Th¡s approvål WAS

ef f ect ¡ve .January 194e, ðnd tl'ìÊ cond ¡ t, ¡on5 ¡mpose'J aüclre55ed ð
recreðt¡on þu¡ld¡llg, å pe'Jestriðn påthwåy. ðno a fencè' Earl¡er
th¡s year the current operðtor regL¡ested Inðt these collditions Þe

åmendåo or detetÈd. on Apr¡l 3, 1ç)86 the Plannilìg coffiniss¡orl
derl ¡e'J tnê regL¡ëst . Tne C i ty wa6 to ld ttlat ttle Corytrl ¡55 ¡OnS '
dec is ¡on wou ld þe appea letj, tl1 ¡5 never o':currect, nowever ' Then '
afIer thB ðppeal per¡oü lapsed, it wås stated tnat the rnatter
would þe resuþm¡tted to ttìe comrnisSion. To dðEe, hÕ

reðpp l ¡cat, ¡on has þeen made. At t tle AL¡gLlst 6 meet ¡ ng yoLl ref er
to ¡n yol¡r letfer, ån appl icåt iOn f ee wås pa¡d þut materialS were
not, sLrþmitted.

w¡tn fÖur monEhs håVing elåpsed, tne sL¡Spension
perm ¡ ts Þecðme necessary to ensure tnðt tlle tnr€e
cotld¡tiLlns, of apFrt:'val were met. The City cðnnot freelY

of new
d i sPU te'f
cont ¡ nue



¡ssuinâperm¡t5¡nlignf,ofyourclearlysf,ätedoþ.iectiollstotne
cor'ìo i t ions . and the ðþsence of ôlly act ¡on towårlls comp I ¡arlce

witn, or ð reversal of , the commiSSion 'lec¡5ion'

lnrev¡ew¡ngtneapproveosifeplðn,IwoLllol¡KetoFloinf
outðd'J¡tionål¡rnprovemÊnf,stnðtt1ðVeðlsonotþÊencÕmplêEëo¡
ålldtnatnôVe¡mportanceequaltotllethrËeoriginallyþe¡ng
cons i dered. They ¡ nc I ude:

and I andscðp ¡ ng ðrouncl the ent ¡ re RV storðqeFenc ¡ ng
årea;

cont i nuous
I ¡ ne; an'j

I AnOscðF i tlg a I ongl t ne ent i re N\¡/ proper ty

3. Lðn'Jscaped screen ¡ng aü jo in ing Lot 5€' 3nd other
m ¡ scË I lðneoL¡s improvemenIs '

Tnese¡mprovementsmustalsoþemadeþeforefulloccupancy
oftneparK.ltninhitwouldþèhelpl.ul¡fyouoþEðineoacopy
oftt]eapprovedsiteF'lðn,prepðredþyBancrÕft',Petersonancl
Ass()C¡ðtes in Hill-sþoro' city Plåtlner' côrole cc'nnell' ¡nforms
me that no one cL¡rrerlt ty ¡nvo lVeO w i th parK môrlðçlemer'ìf nas a cÕFy

crf tl'l i 5 dÕcumenE , Wh ich is cent, rð I t'o tne ðpprovð I of the
de\re lopment ,

TneCitycan¿onacage:ÞY:r?êSeþãgi'g'ctlnt'¡rìLletoissue
perm i t5 , ptoyigeg l!]gl !ðngJp I e grogr'eq5 i5 pg llg mage ' Ttl is
coLlld,forex.amFìle,inclLldeacfuålre6L¡þmi55iol1ofan.3Ë¡F'Iicðt'ion
ðn,J 'trOUStruct ¡on of tne f ellce ' å5 ref eren'led in yoLlr AuquSf 't

letter'Atsomep0¡nthowever,permitswillstopulllesstne
entífe isE,ue i5 re5olVed. lf , fOf ¡nstelnÈe, åñ apFtliCðtiOn ¡S

notrece¡Ved¡nt¡meforco'15ideråt¡onattneseptemÞër15
comfn¡5s¡on mËetillg, perm¡tting w¡ll þe suspen'f,e'l indef ¡nitely'

oneproþlemistnatnoonepårty,atleðstfromthecity,S
perspêctivË, ¡5 tne final ðutnÕrity on tne proiect' Two weeks

ågÕMiKeNeclel¡st(yino¡cat'eotnðtoneFerm¡twasneeded,YoU
stðted to me t nðt two perm ¡ ts åre iñme'J ¡ðte I y reqL¡ i red ' On August

6,M¡KeNeclelisKystate'ltocarolecoÌlnelltnðtf,woorthree
permitSwereneeüed¡mmediately'Mr.HalRothofv/e5t5¡'JeHomes
¡s ål5o ¡nvolved in permif reguests. CIften tlle var¡oL¡s FrArt¡es
involved do not seem ðwåre of f,ne comm¡ttment's or 5ta[ements mådë

E,y irldiv¡'JL¡als. lt, woultJ þe nelpful if you could designðte ð

-t4¡llgle,aufÌ.ìoritåt¡VecÕntact.carolecÕnnellormyselfw¡llserve as Such on tne city's s¡de'

Ð

?



on å relateo matter, I underst'and that wests¡de Home6 iscorlducting moþ¡le home såles from with¡n sm¡th Fðrms. wh¡te
5a I es I im i ted to sm ¡ th Fêrms are cerÎ'a in ty scceF¡tðþ lê, genera I
rea I Ëstate sð les are On ly perm i t, f e'J in Coñìfnerc ¡å I zgnes. tn
fðct, the property ¡n front of Smitn Farms wðs rezoned õome t¡meðgo to ðllow for general home såles. lf sucn ðctiv¡ties are
ongoing or åre contemptatect they w¡tt nave to þe cancëtted.
s ¡rlcere I y,

J ¡m Råpp
c i ty Mðnðger

cc: Mayor ånü counc ¡ I

cårole connel I

LeÖnðrd KoãåtKa

3



2IBcc s.iI.lacific IIwY'
Bherrvood, 0r- 97140

Ilanning Commission September l-11986
ffity of Sherwood, 0r'
Uear Commissionerst

Since I am to und.ergo major surgery on September 3'1986t I

do not expect to be able to attend' the sept' 15th Planning comm-

ission meeti.ng.I, therefore am submitting the following data

;;;;;t"t to the reápplication to yor¡r commission bv' commoruvealth

Propertyi','lanagenentCo'ofitsdesiretorevisetheSmithFarms
Ilstates Phase II Site PIan. I und'erstand that l'like Ned'elisky wil'I

î.,be making the request for conmonweal-tht the managers representing

I/lr. Kool, the leaseholder of the Snith property'

At the April 3rd, 1986 meeting of your commission' Agenda

l renlf5.,RequestbyMi}ceNedeliskytorevisetheSmithFanns
Estates Phase II Site Plan" was unanÍmously d'enied'' T arû deeply

concerned about. relocating the Recreation Ha1l from Site # 46 to

site if 55, inasmuch as my wife and. I decided to lease site 56'

because the approved. Pl-ot I)lan ind'icated that there l'uould not be

any type of build.ing on site 55. \l¡e gave lllr' Ha1 Roth' the then

leasing agent, a deposit of $1900 to resen/e site 56 for us' This

was done on April 2'1983, and a receipt was issued' for the said

amount. In addition, a letter was given to us, stating that site

56 r,rould. be held, for us until our home was sold' lïe rnoved to

Smith Farms from Florida on l,tarch 12, 1984, with fult knowledge

that there would not be any buitding or Recreation hall on site

íi5S.Nowtheowneroftheparkand.Commonwealth'whomanagesit
for himrare deterroined to relocate the Recreation HaII to site

ii,s.APetitionwascomposed.byCo¡nmonwealthandsubmittedto
yourCommissionaspart,ofthere-application,ifiordertocon-



vi-nce the Commicsion that the residents of Smith tr'arms

want the rt líal]'t relocated., By this time you have had" the

opportunity to study said. Petftion. SLease bear in mind'

that the resid.ents did not initiate the I'etition. Attached'

to the Petition lvas a note ad,d.ressed to the resident nan-

ager. It stated 'rGet as many names as pOssib.l-e and. we will
take it from there.'r It was signed by Sally Harringtont all

executive at Commomwealth' It is ver¡r' evident that the

intent is to force the wÍshes of Comnonwealth on the res-
id.ents of Smith llarms, The four reasons listed on the Pet-

itionrto have you believe that Site li5rrwntch is srnal-ler

than íi46ris more suitablerare very weak at best. The obvious

and. predominant reasonrwhich was not listed, is that Common-

wealth wants to lease Site 1;46. Thus they wotd. shorv greater
rental income anil as a result gain income for themsel-VêS'

Paragraph,ii| of the Petition dwells on the exposure of
resid,ents to vand,alism and. burglary. There have been {hree

burglaries. Anyone read.inË and und.erstand-ing the reason for
eliminating the pathway to the senior center would certainly
signthePetition.Howeverrby'signingtoe].iminatethepath-
wâYloneautomatical}}'signstorelocatethe|.}Ia]}'..Some
residents have ad.mittecl that tþey were not aware of the

implication. I feel very strongl-y that the Petition is in-
va1id. since it addre.ssed two completely different issues'
At*the time the Fetition ntas circulated' there lvere sixty
residents. There are thirty signaturesrsome of rvhich I aüI

positive were infl-uenced by the wording in Para*"*ffin,
Ietition d.oes not indicate how many people oppose the

relocation.



0n July 1Jr19B6ra meeting of the resid:nts was held by the
resid.ent manager who notified us that he had been ad.vÍsed by
com¡nonwealth that Lfr. I(oor, the park ownerrwas supplying a
Iiecreation Irarl and. that it would be placed. on site l/ 46 as
required' by the approved. plan.In spite ofthe fact that vue tiere
told thet site li 46 was to be the one used, commonwealth re-
appried. to the comr*æsiorL';j.r to utirize site li|.:-. ThisrisJview
of your decisj-on of April 3r1986rappears to be a waste of your
valuable tirne, since the emphasis seems to be on a petition
designed' to force l,lanagementts will on the residents of smith
Farms Istates,

I respectfully urge the Commission to cleny the relocation of
the Reereation Harr. By so doing the faith that r,,{rs. Tersey and
r have in your good jud"gement will certainly be reaffirmed.

Thank you so very much for your kind. consideration.
Very sincerely yours,
9[.¡ t uit;r,¿v-Þ í1ír'Jf L""r,¡

Gil-bert and. He1en Telseyf/



STAFT RBPORT

TO: City of Sherwood

Planning Commission

FROM: Carole W. Connell, Consulting Planner

Benkendorf & Associates

SUBJBCT:

DATB TYPED Sept. 19, 1986

FILB NO.: 22'lL-47

Request for a Building Height variance to construct a I{ose
Dryer/Training Tower Adjoining the Tualatin Fire District Building

L PROPOSAL DATA

Applieant: Tualatin Fire District
Gerald H. Clark

P.O. Box 12?

Tualatin, Oregon 9?062

Reguest: To construct a 3?-foot, 4-inch tower that exceeds the g0' height
limitation.

Location: 655 N.E. Oregon Street, f urther described as Tax Lot 1200, Map
2S-1-32A8.

tr. BACKGROUND DATA

The existing Tualatin Fire District Sherwood Station #222 is located at 655

N.E. Oregon Street in Sherwood. The property is developed with å building,
two parking lots, and open garden area. The tower is proposed to be located
adjacent to the existing building on the west side and in the garden area.
Surrounding land uses are residential to the southeast and northwest and
industrial to the north and west. The property is zoned Institutional/public
(IP).

I



III. SIBRWOOD COMPREIIENSVB PLAN AND CODB PROVIÍ¡IONS

A. Sherwood Comprehensive Plan

B. Development Code Sections

1. 4.00 Plan Compliance lteview Process

2. ?.00 Public Notice Requirements

3. 2.18 Institutional and Public Zone

4. 8.00 Variance

ry. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. The subjeet property is zoned Institutional/Public, IP. The maximum
height of buildings in the IP zone is 50 feet, except that structures
within 50 feet of a residential zone shall be limited to the height of
that residential zone. The subject property is adjaeent to a Medium
Density Residential Low (MDRL) zone, which has a height limitation of g0

feet. The proposed facility is 3? feet, 4 inches high.

B. Existing residences are located on the south and east side of the
building. There are no structures in the immediate area that exceed two
stories. The code identifies 2t stories ar¡ 35 feet high. The proposed

facility is nearly comparable to a 3-story strueture.

C. The following is a response to the five Variance criteria in Section B.0g

of the Code:

1. There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that apply to
the property which do not apply to other properties in the area. Such
eircumstanees may result from lot size or shape, topography or other
circumstances. There is a wide range of lot sizes in this vicinity
and the subject lot is not unusual. Most lots are generally flatr &s

is the subject lot. There is nothing exeeptional about the property.

2. The proposal variance is not necessary for the preservation of a

property right available to other properties in the area. Alt
properties are subject to height Iimitations.

2



3 Approval of the request will conflict with zoning

of the adjoining residential uses. Construction of

exceed all other building heights existing in the årea.

height limitations
the facility will

I

4. The facilíty would not be functional if lowered to the 30r height

limitationr according to the applicant.

The fact that a hose dryer/training tower must be a particular height

does not arise from a violation of this Code.

The Code states that no variance shall be granted unless each of the

above crÍteria can be found true.

D. All proposed land u¡¡es in an IP zone must receive a conditional use

permit. However, an existing use may be expanded if the expansion cost

does not exceed 50% of the value of the existing improvements. Aceording

to the applicant, the facility would not exceed in oost 50% of the

existing building value. Therefore, a conditional use permit is not

necessary for the applicant.

V. CONCLUSION AND NECOMMBNDATION

Due to the inability to meet al} of the Variance criteria stated in the Code'

staff recommends denial of this request.

If approved, the following conditions shall apply:

A. DedÍcate 17 feet of road right-of-way along the Highland Street

frontage.

B. Bnter into a non-remonstrance agreement with the City for necessary

future City improvements and services.

5

3
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funloûn F//v ùrrøct
P.O. BOX 127 r TUALATIN, OREGON 97062 o PHONE 682.2601

August 27, I986

Pl ann'ing Commi ssi on
Ci ty of Sherwood
90 Nl.l Park Avenue
Sherlvood,0R 97140

Statement of Des'iqn Criterìa for Request for Variance.

The proposed action to construct a Hose Drying/Training Tower .is
determined to have no_impact on exis'iting services to iaid property
owner (Tuaì at'in F'ire Distrìct) or services to ajoìning propertìes.
No provi si on i s requi red f or addì t j onal te] ephoñe or !ai särv.ice.
14ì nimaì no'ise wi I I resul t duri ng construction due to ñature of mater.ial s
and methods.

Dear Commi s s'i oners ,

The Tuaìatin Fire Distrìct wou'ld I ike to make app'licat'ion for requestfor variance and Desìgn Review ìn the proposed construction of a
Hose Dryìng/Training Tower at sherwood Station #223, 655 NE 0regonStreet. Please refer to attached deed, plot plan, and tower ueõign
and I ocat'ion ì ayout for appì i cabl e specs'if i cati ons cr j ter.i a.

Train!ng,sherwood stat'ion is the probationary tra.ining station for
the dìstrict. Lim'ited vertical structure training witñ l adders,
on the outer surface of the tower, would enhance basic trajning of
new personnel.

Statement of Desiqn Criteria for Rev i erv.

Hose^Drying: S'ince 'in'itial construction of the Sherwood Fjre Statìon,in 1972, personneì have had to dri ve to Tual atj n statj on #zz? to
hang hose for drying. Constructìon of a hose tower would facjlìtatethis activity and maintaìn suspression vehicles in the prinary service
area.

The verti
(37'4") a
(50') len
ho'i s ti ng
sectìon (

cei ì 'ing.
bottom of
mechani sm
Road.

cal height requirement of th'irty seven feet and four inchest roof line is establ'ished by the use'and drying of standard
ghts of fire hose. The proposed structure provides for
and track mechanism'in the tower ceil'ing to load a looped25' vertìcal lenght) of hose on to a raãk structure at theSufficient clearance of six feet (6') is requìred at the
tower for unload and trans'it activities. Simiìar drying
are currentìy in pìace at Tualatin stat'ion and Eììigien-



Tualatin Fire District
Design Review and Variance Request:

attachments

Cordi a'l ì y,

Jo hwa
Division Chief
Operati ons/Support Serv'i ces
TUALATIN FIRE DISTRICT

p9. ?

A detaiìed exp'lanation of design and useage wjìl be available dur-
ìng any and all review hearingi. Thankyoú for your consjderationof the district's request. Please oo nôt hesitãte to contact myselfor Gerald ilark for further .information.

(e)
(e)
(e)
(1)
(e)
(1)
(1)
(1)

Deed/Plot #54133
Si te Pl an
ElevatÍon Drawing
Tower Des'ign; blue pr.int
Tower Desìgn; reductjon
Request for Variance
Request for Design Review
T.F.D. check #30890 for fees
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CITY OF S}IER9TOOD

APPLICÀTION FOR I..A¡ilD USE ACTION

Owner pPlicant Information
IIAME ADDRESS

P. 0. BOX 127 Tual at'i n,

St,aff Use

CASE

RECEIPT NO.-
DATE Auqust 27. 1986

0R 97062
PHONE

68?-2601TUALATIN FIRE DISTRICT

AnnexatÍon
PIan Amendment
Variance
Planned Unit, DeveloPmenf

Conditional Use
Minor Partíti.on
SubdivÍsion
Design Review-(
Other

Applicant:
Owner:
Contact for

SAMT

Gerald H. Cìark - Support Services CoordinatorAdditional Info:

Propertv Informat,ion
t

655 NE 0reoon Stre t.Street Locat,ion:
Tax Lot, No. 1200 2South 13248

Exj.s ting Structures/Use : One (1 ) ea. Fire S ti on #2

Proposed U
Proposed P

r.25 rox.cre
?3

Existing Plan Designation: I.P

Proposed Act,fon

HOST DRYING RAINING TOWER

Ian Designat,ion
Proposed No. of Phases (one year each ) One.

St,andard to be Varied and How Varied (Variance onIY)

Purpose and DescriPtion of Proposed Action:

a o'l ti on. T

ruct ver
n s f tio

S

t
corner of ex'isti n station toDe scrì pt'ion : Const tical structure at



no

St,aff Use

CITY OF SITER!^IOOD

APPLTCATION FOR I,A¡[D USE ACTION

9wner,/App1 icant Information
¡AME

Applicant: TUALATIN FIRE DISTRIC P

CJ\SE
FEE o:.

ADDRESS

RECEIPT NO._
DAIE Auqust 27. 1986

PHONE

( owner:

Tvpe of Land Use Action RequesEed

Annexation
PIan Amendment
Variance
Planned Unit, DeveloPment

Condit,ional Use
Minor Partition
Subdivision
Design Review

x
Other

Contact for
Addi.tional Info: Gerald H. Clark - Support Services Coord'inator

Propertv Information

Street LocatÍon: 655 NE 0 on Street
I

Tax Lot, No. 1200 2South l32AB

Exis t,ing S hrrctures/Use : 0ne i ea. re tati on #223

Exist,j.ng Plan Designation:

Proposed Action

Proposed Use HOST DRYiNG/TRAINING TO!-IER

acre 1.25 approx.

Proposed PIan Designat,ion I . P.

Proposed No. of Phases (one year each) One.

Standard to be Varied and How Varl,ed (Variance OnIy) Vert'ical Hei oht.
Height of 37'4" at roof line to extend above adjoininq MDRL standard of 30'.

Purpose
Purpose: (

and Descript,ion of Proposed Act,j-on
1 ) Dry f i re hose 'i n vert'i cal posi ti on (2 ) ert ca structure trai n'inq wi th

I adders.
Descri pti on: Construct vertica S ruc ture at S.hl. corner of ex'ist'inq station to
ajoi n stati on. Tower des'i qn specificatio ns Der attached draw no #1 of #1



f
o

ù

9++O

+Foo-+ l)<tolEf
õ'o
=. õ-o{
=

-o ã.

+3
EL.=o
_o

3'oog.<-
3-Fúoo

Y 9-+ã eã'
Hã 6 

- I
fZ ù cÁs f -; H. o-:
5H^øoõ ã o

H; i. q
F-; o ou,= 

= 
6#re

ùA'v5 6 +t1'@ ô 
='i-? E,ãq)Þ +X:l o ='v^"þ Lt

ã tf +!.<='E 'õ€ ip.go-
øttCr
iaD

ãs
r<6
'o 6

o
I
o-
+
o
o
o
3
ft

At

=
o
6
6

3
o
6(,

¿

bt
{,
\
\^¡
h

NU'..f, m
m

Sg
t¡Þ
Þlt

.t
t

a,t
a\'

ù

/eô
o
o

I

a tt.a
tllú .¿.,..: . ;:, ,

r{oiTH 2 fi00t !r. ? 3 clr, STREi'ói or'r
o' ]'o

STREET

o

õ
oo

+
o

to

ro

taa.l
ûo

soì¡Oòo
I
t

?
,a

¡to
i8
ÞN

a
!¡
fu
(¡Lr-t

a
v
¡r
t¡

- 
LItt.6r

Itl. I

(¡ too

too
(,
oo

â

N
roo

100

too

ró(¡

-ru-

o
o

I tO r !O
J.---I roo

DO
tlã

oo

o roo

I l!.e '

Ut
+

(¡t

(o

-l ¡oo

^)oo

tt

roo

too ?2.t

t2.¡

¡-lsoqo
\
a

loot(¡ lr(Dlo
o
o

(D

9
tr{
!r

'¡o
loþo

2rO

¿'o

o
o

$

f.)
-.--ll

6lr.¡
_l_r ooI T€a ¡t.a



(
(

Ui ( \

c\
F

?

"J
N

iz btç
(2

'vrr ô
.D
?

I À
\.r1.\.

C¡ \,
<J.'.ñ'

0

\f
{ì
Ér-
Þ{

4
'Hìs{
\Ji:ìqrìq

ù

Þ

& //4T,

N€ ¿.}
Hrs.s¿ To*)

t
rd

|{t

n/
ù
L2

ñ
'r\
o
t?

(
".J

c
ì

\

N
ry

o

('pw'r
Pf,î vl ¿.ir;i

'u''{J
ñ
-1¡

r"J

ir\t

fi.t

o
\-
è

t\.
!. -'I ¡.t: ]

\r
i\
lì
v)

*\sùq
6¡"(f

)

BCI

qAS
P¿ r,¡e s

ç\,
È\o\

70Ð

5 / TF P¿4N

"TuoL*TtN ñu, Dtsr.
.Si¿r< L)¿)oD .S;-rq Tto¿,.t

.--fn¡¿ R,üÒo o , (),R..
e/z¿/8ç

F,r"tç
Sr',q'r'rÐ'\)

ï€,,4¿E /"* 4Ð'



fueuAnñ ÉrRe Ðt.Sr

l-

tYC/RSr€-
B La cK \--->t

N ORTI-J FLÈVI\TION
5 4ttre" YC' - lr-ó I'



.LV
't tî.

f,^r+.r,a anreJ .i r,i¡ri å +;:,.r"J ''lt;*+

dl¿ LYi.jwvú¿ lYi¿.z 2t4\1 4

a

i:
.:,.
i

i

I

:
:

i:.:)ì
{

rf Jf,:l9 --, , . c z --in,l:
-+..!à
L'¡ I ' aeþa. /:-

-v a.tìtzt?

. 14+,- + ..
:r-4':a xZLi,'

. - .-^ ) + :. ,,.,
ìt-
i._l

btÊtI

j.*

7-'
r']

NVld

--* î' iì-

\-
ìl

.': p: î Ltt>ta-t6

.'J\t i (: è.+t r â .?t- .,v -. l. r 1t 4

- . a:": 1¿'t .,
i:zt r<1t, aj)_ z27

a, btz -ø

:. ._ ...a ..þ4 A '.:\a a::ê ¿-;. ,:!

oc
'1it\n2 2,2.v1¿,

I

I

ñ
I

i
I

'l
,i

I

:!

rl
i ',;

A,i
/. ' 1

;.;r I ¡¡

i:

i;
i:¡ !i
¡

jr
. ,1
._<.] -\ ;,; rt'

:; I

I
I

I

¡

I

& -ä-a^ 
:

{.r,+:':x,Y, ?n ¿_;,(n'w ,e4 ¿v',1
(:ß-sÉ3.:z=i etJnn / aaøtsvê ÇJ

,l

¡.

'
1

¡

I

Ì

I

:

" "t .o'í.i{!1 .q>tZT ;t +'1,
' .v 12 a ata ^:"^
..ætrL\-_¿T q-7:¿ø
Àaþ.41'?e )rtta

I

¡1,

.-. .\. ¡_. -L:i
lr .' . .-i'

,J
ll

4ztt'.a? ..1 -,+ t ra- 5,.-

l

I

${
à

..L:

''i ':'jl
,l

.l

- i..:

,¡i

--i ri

.ai4
r--¡

4:'

ir fl

- 
-?:: a

ltrj-b?-:¡1i. +a -

t,"-, l

I'

t--- ,

1

"+ * aJ o7--L.:çr¡ .4r¡¿
eZ.? t+êæê1 ?z a: çe.e 1 âN-a; i¿. .*)'.

å:d:_'Tv!\ ..O-€ h. :;¿-ta 'L:¿àJ.?\i .Ç./. .:q ;41,,i. 7 -+_;,.-ã{Z
|æaz¿/ ee Aa;.no:t4 a^V 22 A¿ 

^L 
Z r^3¿w '4 aê\z2 E.93 h_.,y êz g^.¿\4V

!j.T,Ba ^-,,1 ;_¿21 ,¿.bez
¡o:æ1ir-.f ')?ib ,4é æç j'.a Õ,?.^,:+) 'ûc , N-:4. laj -f Za-y t.A-k, va? ,à

=Dã
1.

s"

;j

-d_1 .? +2t: f o:
! ' -t -'1' /:'-v4 : t

atjèi ì1.r q4 a¿+

'a.t- ã\aó.3.tA 1 ?1-.)

+'.1?\ao-: l-4,Y,++

v,1 z'¡t'-lã

?
-- -l ' a-.

-- -aa i ¿:j - ,_- z -J:r .--

-l

+a-ì v.
i' t-' )" ^-aJ .;. 24 tt

-a ar:, .r-à2 .->? \ .:Ìt
q -E-_r-_

+--- r.l=I
I
jrð¿

G'--- \r/ e )->,.r-* .-: ..--¿, l î\ ?r, t
t 

-.- 
|

tl,

a :-¿>L t .\ ¡ i..¿a-.2

'lZa . - ¿ L' -

a t :? = - 4 \

q
\):-

aV-..a-iæ-s j.ñ

--lc-. o,ì1 7 -.t,1t 1, - :-ir

ri

I

€
ww
il5t 0L-n
aqõ

Hiñ , rÐ,

.!ñ
û lJ
89qo
tC
ã-- lai(o
)
ím>- ct
¡r!c
io)cÎ Zr il
DO¡-
Eql
crô !Y
Qì jí)

-o
e-U

a
!

!
ü

:::t-l'c''7::.

l-",

l. '"" l:

Ê':,29Å4 " €7 <. .,t-.ir .A-,t -- 
- 

-_ - --..- * _., ,._ì,
-fl'a,..j!r,ò1ti.-.¿1. 

i i.
c



September lt, 1986

Emilie List
2L235 S.9{. Pacific Hwy
Sherwood, OR 97140

RE: Request to Rezone a 2.7 Acre Portion of Lot 1300: 30D,
from HDR to CC

Dear Mrs. List:
As you know, orr September 10, 1986, the Sherwood

Council denied your reguest for the captioned rezone. The
was: 1 for, 3 against, and 1 abstention.

l'.O. Box 1trl

5licrrvor.rtl, Oregorr 97140

625-5512 625-5523

City
vote

Having been present at the meeting, you are also ahrare that
the Council generally favored some device whereby the "Grammars
Place" type of operation can continue on your property. The
Council. felt, however, that a rezoning left the concerns of
access, traffic safety and future use of the land, too open-
encled.

Therefore, the CounciJ. directed that a specific text
amendment to the Community Development Code be included as part
of the current comprehensive revisions to the Code. Presently
" . . . agricultural uses, including commercial building and
structur€s", are permitted as conditional uses in four of the
five City residential zoning categorÍes. The Council directed
that this clause be included in the HDR category also.

I anticipate that the revÍsed overall Code will be adopted
in the next few weeks. The Planning CommÍssion has recommended
approval, and the Council held the reguired public hearing on
September 10. At such time a new Code, incfuding the new
provision in the HDR Zone, becomes Law, you or your tenant, can
apply to the Planning Co¡nmission for a conditional use permit.
At the same time, you can ask the CounciJ. for a reduction in
fees, if you so wÍsh.

1



At the conditional use phase the
operation , the terms of access and
improvements, and other factors will be set

exact scope of the
parking, êtry site

In the interim,
configuration.

the business can continue in its present

Sincerel.y,

s Rapp
City Manager

cc: Mayor 6r Council
Carole Connell., Consulting City Planner
Planning Commission
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PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 29, 1986

I. CaIl to Order: Meeting
Crowell at 7:35 p.m.

was calLed t<¡ order by Chairrnan Ðavid

fI. RoLl Gall: Commissioners present were Walt Hitchcock, Marian
Hosler, Ken Shannon, David Crowel"1, GLen Warmbier and Grant
McClellan. Consulting Planner CaroIe ConneLL was al-so present.

III. Planning Commission Minutes
9'Ialt Hitchock moved to approve
seconded, motion carried.

7/27,/86 and 8/4/86 approval:
the minutes. Ken Shannon

IV. MÍnor Land Partition by 9falter Novak: Carole ConneLl. read
from the Background, Findings of Fact and ConcLusion and
Recommendations of the Staff Report. The Staff recommended
approval with 5 conditions which were enumerated.

Ðick Pike from Sabre Construction Cornpany stated he was a
personal friend of Mr. Novak. Mr. Pike said he wanted to deveJ.op
the property in an orderly manner and the major problem was
access. They intended to put a road in to connect with the
Marshall property, however because they did not know when Mr.
Marshall intended to develop the road, ërrr alternate route was
needed. Mr.Pike explained further what was intended for the
property and that a permanent easement onto Edy Road would be put
in.
Mr. llitchcock asked if Mr. Pike had talked with Mr. Marshall
regarding the use of MarshalL's roadway and whether the parceJ.s
and roadway could develop at the same tine, perhaps sharing
costs. Mr. Pike said he did not talk with Mr. Marshall and
didnrt feel it was necessary.

There was
street and

further disussion regarding the Marshall's
the easement Mr. PÍke intended to use.

dedicated

There was discussion about drainage,
already in place which couLd be
constructic¡n, dry weLls could be used.

Mr. PÍke stated tile was
utiL ized and that after

Mr. Hitchcock felt it would be a good idea to add the
remonstrative clause to the conditions and recommendations.
Committee members agreed. Mr. Hitchcock was aLso concerned
about the substandard streets because it was 3 lots rather than 4
1ots. He felt that Mr. MarshalL should be advised of this also.

Commission agreed it might be better to try to get Mr. Marshallts
access developed because it was a better access to the property.
Mr. Pike also beLieved it was the preferred access. ft $¡as
suggested that either Mr. Pike or a member of the Planning
Commission find out from Mr. Marshal1 when he planned to deveJ.op
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PLanning Commission
September 29, 1986

this road. Mr. Hitchock said that Mr. Pike and Mr. Marshall
shouJ.d get together and see if something could be worked out.

Mr. l{armbier moved to table the application for 30 days to allow
time to contact and inquire of Mr. Marshall when he intended to
develop his road. If after 30 days Mr. Marshall is reluctant to
give an indication about his intentions, then the Commission
wouLd convene and move on Mr. Pikers proposaL. ALso included in
the motion was the recommendation to add the remonstrance
agreement and also find out the J.egalities of public use of the
easement Mr. Pike proposed on the property. Mr. Shannon seconded
the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

V. Request for Minor tand Partition by Joan Tasker 475 E.
Division Street Grant McCl.eLLan said that he lives across the
street and felt he should disqualify hinself fron this
application request. CaroLe ConnelL read the Background from the
Staff Report. She stated Staff recommended approval of the
application with conditions. Mr. Crowell asked to hear from the
applicant.

Mr. Bruce Maplethorpe rose stated he agreed with the conditions
of the staff report and did not have anything else to add. Mr.
ltarmbier asked if there was room for a septic tank. Mr.
Maplethorpe said there was, but it had to be approved by
Washington County. Mr. CrowelL asked if there were further
questÍons. Mr. Hitchcock wanted to have a time limit set on the
septic system approval and if it is not approved in the specific
time limit that the partition be rescinded. Committee members
and Mr. Maplethorpe agreed to this.

Mr. Hitchcock moved to approve the land partition with the
conditions set forth. Mr. Í¡'Iarmbíer seconded. Application was
approved unanimously.

Vf. Public Hearing: Public Hearingi was opened regarding the
Tualatin Fire Ðistrictrs application for a variance in order to
construct a fire hose drying/training tower. Carole ConnelL read
from the Background Data Staff Report. She noted that because of
the many criterÍa which must be met, the staff had to concLude to
deny the request. She asked the Commission to take into
consideration however the safety uses of the tower which makes
the request a special case.

Mr. John Schwartz, Ðivision Chief Tualatin Fire District brought
to the Conmission's attention that the fire tower was over 1OO
feet from a residentÍal zone and therefore should not need a
variance approval.. Mrs. ConneLl. stated that she beLieved that
because it adjoined a residential zone, it would need a variance
approval. Mr. Schwartz brought pictures showing towers across
the street which were as high or higher than the one they
intended to build, There was further discussion regarding
reguirements.
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PJ.anning Commission
September 29, 1986

Mr, Crowel.l. asked for further discussion. No one eLse wished to
speak.

Mr. Crowel"L said he would Like to see the variance approved with
conditions. Mr. I¡üarmbier moved to approve with the conditions
recommended in the Staff Report which were a) dedicate tZ feet of
road right-of-way along the Highland Street frontage and b) Enter
into a non-remonstrance agreement with the City for necessary
future City improvements and servÍces. Marian Hosler seconded
the motion, The motion carried unanimously.

VII. Site Plan Approval Tualatin Fíre District This request
is for the síte approved for the tower. tarole Connell read from
the Background and Findings of Fact. Staff recommended approval
subject to three cc¡nditions.

Mr. Schwartz, speaking on behalf of the Tualatin Fire Ðistrict
felt low-lying shrubs would better than the trees recommended
along the Oregon Street frontage because he fel.t the trees would
obscure safe view because of the railway, He also felt that the
trees installed around the base of the tower would hinder
training use because of the ladders. Mr. Schwartz said the lights
would be needed for the trainíng, but could be pointed downward,
and would not be a problem for the neighbors.

After some discussion Mr. Warmbier moved to
with the f o11r¡wing conditions:

approve the request

Small shrubs to be planted along the Oregon St. corridor
lrees to be pS.anted but not in close proximity of the tower
in order to minimize the visual impact of the tower.
Lighting wouLd be allowed but only as high as the existing
structure.

Mr. Hitchock seconded the motion and the motÍon carried
unanimously.

1

2

3

There being no
the meeting at

further items on the agenda, Mr. Crowell adjourned
9:5O p.m.

Rebecca
Minutes

L. Burns
Secretary
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